an increase in market value movements in related assets for account of policyholders and an increase in LAT
deficit. Amounts due to banks decreased as a result of lower received cash collateral for derivatives.

Additional Solvency II Information

Breakdown Solvency II own funds Athora Netherlands Group:

 31 December 2021 (EUR million)
Unrestricted Tier 1 2,518
Restricted Tier 1 460
Tier 2 818
Tier 3 315
Solvency II own funds 4,111

Breakdown Solvency II solvency capital required (SCR) Athora Netherlands Group:

 31 December 2021 (EUR million)
Market risk 1,585
Couter Party Default risk 159
Life underwriting Risk 1,283
Diversification -697
Other -40
Solvency II SCR 2,290

Solvency II ratio sensitivities:

 31 December 2021
Solvency II ratio 180%
Volatility Adjustment -1 bps -2%
UFR -15 bps -5%
UFR -50 bps -17%
Interest Rates +50 bps -1%
Interest Rates -50 bps 4%
Corporate Bond / Mortgage Spreads +50 bps 15%
Government Bond Spreads + 50 bps 9%
Equities -1%
Real Estate -3%

Additional information on the investment portfolio:

Breakdown investment portfolio Athora Netherlands Group by market value:

 31 December 2020 (EUR
billion)

31 December 2021 (EUR
billion)

Sovereigns and cash 24.3 21.7
Credits 8.2 7.0
Private Credits 0.7 2.5
Collateral trades 1.0 0.5
Mortgages  4.4 5.3
Equity like 0.7 1.2
Total 39.3 38.1

0116535-0000022 EUO2: 2002138185.12  95

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Executive Board

General

The Executive Board is responsible for the strategy and operations of Athora Netherlands. The Executive Board
carefully weighs the interests of all stakeholders and acts in the interests of Athora Netherlands.

Composition, Appointment and Role
Athora Netherlands applies the full large company regime under which the members of the Executive Board are
appointed by the Supervisory Board. Only the Supervisory Board may suspend or remove a member of the
Executive Board.

The Executive Board as of 31 December 2021 consisted of the following members: